

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 16-0624

FIRST AMERICAN BANK AND C.J. LAND, L.L.C.,
Appellees,

V.

FOBIAN FARMS, INC.; HOOVER HIGHWAY BUSINESS PARK, INC.;
AND GATEWAY, LTD.,
Appellants.

DATE OF FILING OF COURT OF APPEALS DECISION:
JANUARY 11, 2017

APPELLEES' RESISTANCE TO APPELLANTS'
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

MARK A. ROBERTS
LYNN W. HARTMAN
DAWN M. GIBSON
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC
115 THIRD STREET SE, SUITE 1200
CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401-1266
TELEPHONE: 319-366-7641
FACSIMILE: 319-366-1917
MROBERTS@SIMMONSPERRINE.COM
LHARTMAN@SIMMONSPERRINE.COM
DGIBSON@SIMMONSPERRINE.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES FIRST
AMERICAN BANK AND C.J. LAND, L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues Presented for Further Review	1
Statement of the Case	4
Argument	8
I. BECAUSE FOBIAN’S APPLICATION DOES NOT PRESENT ONE OF THE RARE INSTANCES IN WHICH FURTHER REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED, THIS COURT SHOULD RENDER JUDGMENT AGAINST FOBIAN FARMS ON THE APPEAL BOND	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY FOUND NO ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND THUS PROPERLY ANNULLED THE WRIT	11
A. The District Court Assessed an Appropriate Sanction on Remand Consistent with the Dictates of Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.413	11
1. This Court has already denied review as to whether Fobian Farms’ conduct was sanctionable.....	13
2. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the district court properly exercised its discretion by considering all the necessary factors	15
Conclusion	27
Request for Oral Argument.....	27
Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barnhill v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cnty.</i> , 765 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2009)	9, 12
<i>Bertrand v. Mullin</i> , 846 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2014)	24
<i>Bodenhamer Bldg. Corp. v. Architectural Research Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Brown v. District Court of Webster County</i> , 158 NW2d 744 (Iowa 1968)	11, 24, 25
<i>Cohen v. Iowa Dist. Court for Des Moines Cty.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>Everly v. Knoxville Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 774 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2009)	7, 9, 17
<i>First Am. Bank v. Fobian Farms, Inc.</i> , 868 N.W.2d 201, 2015 WL 3613379 (Iowa Ct. App. June 10, 2015) (tabled)	12, 14, 20
<i>French v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1996)	9
<i>Gabelmann v. NFO, Inc.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2000)	9
<i>Hearity v. Iowa Dist. Court for Fayette Cty.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1989)	12
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Mathias v. Glandon</i> , 448 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1989)	21

<i>Phillips v. Iowa Dist. Court for Johnson Cty.</i> , 380 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1986)	25
<i>Rowedder v. Anderson</i> , 814 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2012)	16, 17, 19, 22, 26
<i>Schettler v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1993)	9, 24
<i>State v. Eames</i> , 565 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 1997)	26
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)	15
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	25, 26
<i>Stolar v. Turner</i> , 29 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1947)	10
<i>Thomas v. Capital Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Weigel v. Weigel</i> , 467 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1991)	9, 11, 15
<i>Zimmermann v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1992)	9

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	18, 21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413	5, 11, 12, 13, 19, 26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2)	24

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)..... 8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.603..... 10
Iowa Code § 602.5106(2) 15

OTHER

U.S. CONST. amend. I 11
I.A. CONST. art. I, § 7..... 11, 23
Cady, Curbing Litigation Abuse and Misuse: A Judicial Approach,
36 Drake L. Rev. 483 (1986-87)..... 12, 18
